
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 9th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Internal Audit annual report  (Pages 7 - 12)

5. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 13 - 22)

6. Internal/ external audit protocol  (Pages 23 - 28)

7. Internal Audit Quality and Assurance Improvement 
Programme  

(Pages 29 - 38)

8. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit 
Plan 2015/16  

(Pages 39 - 62)

9. External Audit
Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16  

(Pages 63 - 84)

10. External audit - audit update  (Pages 85 - 102)

11. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Thursday 30 June 2016 at 2.00pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

14. Annual report on counter-fraud, investigations and 
whistleblowing  

(Pages 103 - 114)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016 at 3.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Pritchard
S Holgate

A Schofield
V Taylor
D Whipp

County Councillors David Whipp and Steve Holgate attended in place of County 
Councillors Bill Winlow and Cynthia Dereli for this meeting only.

Officers in attendance 

Ian Young - Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Damon Lawrenson - Interim Director of Financial Resources 
Mike Jensen - Chief Investment Officer
Ruth Lowry - Head of Service, Internal Audit 
Karen Murray - Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead - Grant Thornton
Rachel Tanner - Head of Service, Procurement
Debbie Bonser - Information Governance Manager
Chris Mather - Democratic Services Manager

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 were presented and 
agreed.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.  Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2014/15

Damon Lawrenson, Interi
[...]
nted, be noted.

7.  External Audit  - Annual Audit Letter

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External 
Audit's Annual Audit Letter. The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome of 
External Audit's work in 2014/15. It included the key messages in relation to the 
financial statements audit and audit opinion, the Value for Money conclusion, and 
Audit fee. 

Resolved: That the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15, as now 
presented, be noted.

Page 3



8.  External Audit - Audit Update

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit update 
report to the Committee. The report included progress to date with the 2015/16 
audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. It was noted 
that the outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Committee 
throughout the year. 

The report also provided additional information on sector developments to the 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with 
governance for the County Council.

Resolved: The External Audit update report as now presented be noted. 

9.  Strategic Internal Audit Plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and Beyond

Ruth Lowry, Head of Service, Internal Audit, presented a report which explained 
the approach to establishing a strategic plan of work to be undertaken by the 
County Council's Internal Audit Service for 2015/16, 2016/17 and beyond.  

The Committee had previously been informed that  the Internal Audit Service 
would not complete a risk-based programme of work to support an overall opinion 
on the Council's framework of governance, risk management and control for 
2015/16 but would focus its assurance work  on the council's centrally managed 
key financial systems, as set out at Appendix 'A'.  Details of the audit work 
around governance, risk management and control for 2016/17 and other areas of 
work which  may be added to the plan during 2016 and 2017, or could be 
considered f
[...]
 the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement and to the Audit and Governance Committee in accordance with 
the timetable provided. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the draft Risk and Opportunity Register, as set out at Appendix 'A', be 
noted.

(ii) That the proposed approach to reporting on risk and opportunities, as set 
out at Appendix 'B', be endorsed.

11.  The Procurement Service Update Report

Rachel Tanner, Head of Service Procurement, presented an update report on the 
performance of the Procurement Service, including progress made to date in 
implementing the Procurement Service improvement plan, the development of a 
performance dashboard, the current performance of the service against the key 
performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy, and the support 
given to suppliers. 

Officers agreed to include details of contract awards to suppliers based outside 
the North West on the performance dashboard.

Resolved: That the update report on the performance of the Procurement 
Service, as now presented, be noted.

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

Page 5



It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 4 April 
2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 9 May 2016

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal Audit annual report
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Ruth Lowry, Head of Service – Internal Audit, 
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the progress made on the audit work undertaken 
for the county council during 2015/16, and gives an indication of the planned 
improvements that the council may wish to reflect in its annual governance 
statement.

Recommendation

The committee is asked to consider and note the report.

Background and Advice 

In June 2015 the Audit and Governance Committee considered the Annual report of 
the Head of Internal Audit for the year ended 31 March 2015 which noted that the 
Internal Audit Service would not be able to undertake a sufficient breadth of work to 
support an overall audit opinion in 2015/16. This was largely because the focus of 
the Service would be work to support management and because a number of 
members of the team were seconded into Finance to support key transformation 
projects. In approving the Strategic internal audit plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and beyond 
in January 2016 the Committee were informed that for 2015/16, the Internal Audit 
Service would focus its assurance work solely on the council's centrally managed 
key financial systems. The decision to refocus the resources of the Internal Audit 
Service during 2015/16 was taken in the context of the significant challenges facing 
the council, the need for resources to respond to these challenges, and in light of the 
council's recognition that improvements were required to its risk management, 
control and governance framework. Since the administration and senior 
management team are aware that controls require strengthening and are working to 
achieve those improvements, the Annual Governance Statement will reflect only 
management's own assurances and those provided by external organisations, such 
as Ofsted, where such assurance is available.

This report therefore provides an update on the progress made on the audits of the 
centrally managed key financial systems, and the outcomes where appropriate. It 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



also provides an indication of the planned improvements that the council may wish to 
reflect in its annual governance statement.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report supports the Audit Committee in undertaking its role, which includes 
advising the Council on the adequacy of its risk management processes

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 8



Appendix A

Internal audit work undertaken during 2015/16
1 Introduction
1.1 In June 2015 the Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual report of 

the Head of Internal Audit for the year ended 31 March 2015 that stated, 
"During 2015/16 the Internal Audit Service will work to support management 
and in particular a number of members of the team will be seconded into the 
finance teams. It will not therefore undertake work that will support an overall 
opinion in 2015/16."

1.2 In January 2016 the committee also noted the Strategic internal audit plan: 
2015/16, 2016/17 and beyond that stated, "The Internal Audit Service will not 
complete a risk-based programme of work to support an overall opinion on the 
council's framework of governance, risk management and control for 2015/16 
but will focus its assurance work solely on the council's centrally managed key 
financial systems:

 The general financial ledger;

 Cash and banking;

 Accounts payable system;

 Accounts receivable and debt management system;

 Payroll;

 Treasury management; and

 VAT."
1.3 This report therefore provides an update on the progress made on each of 

these areas of work, and the outcomes where appropriate. At this point audit 
work on the treasury management system is ongoing, and work on the general 
financial ledger, accounts payable central system, payroll and VAT is complete. 
At management's request other work has been scheduled for after the end of 
the financial year end: work on cash and banking started in April; and the audit 
of the amended accounts receivable and debt management system will begin 
during May.

1.4 It also provides an indication of the planned improvements that the council may 
wish to reflect in its annual governance statement.

2 Overall opinion on the effectiveness of the coun
[...]
 – internal audit to provide an annual opinion on the council's 
framework of governance, risk management and control. As previously explained to 
the Committee, this is not possible in respect of 2015/16. The decision to refocus the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



resources of the Internal Audit Service during the year was taken in the context of 
the significant challenges facing the council, the need for resources to respond to 
these challenges, and in light of the council's recognition that improvements were 
required to its risk management, control and governance framework. 

Consultations

The director of governance, finance and public services has reviewed this revised 
Internal Audit Charter and has consulted the Management Team.

The audit director and manager of Grant Thornton LLP, the council's external 
auditor, have also been consulted.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There is a risk that, if this document is not periodically reviewed and revised to 
ensure its conformity with PSIAS, the council's Internal Audit Service will not comply 
with the professional standards that underpin its statutory operation.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards

2013 Ruth Lowry, 01772 5 34898

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
Not applicable

Page 14



April 2016

Appendix A
Lancashire County Council 
Internal Audit Service Charter
April 2016

1 Introduction
1.1 This charter establishes the framework within which Lancashire County 

Council’s Internal Audit Service operates to best serve the council and 
to meet its professional obligations under applicable professional 
standards. It defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal 
audit activity, establishes the Internal Audit Service's position within the 
organisation; authorises access to records, personnel and physical 
propertie
[...]
with 
PSIAS;

 Consider and approve any significant consulting services not already 
included in the audit plan, in light of any potential impairments to the 
auditors' independence or objectivity.

Page 21



Page 22



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 9 May 2016

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal/ external audit protocol
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Ruth Lowry, Head of Service – Internal Audit, 
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
This protocol sets out how Lancashire County Council's internal Audit Service and 
Grant Thornton as its external auditor work together, and establishes a framework 
for coordination, cooperation and exchange of information.

The full protocol is included as Appendix A to this paper.
Recommendation

The committee is asked to note this information.

Background and Advice 

In the interests of value for money it is important that the council's internal and audit 
auditor operate together efficiently and effectively. This protocol sets out the 
relationship between the two sets of auditors for the Audit Committee's information.

Consultations

The audit director and manager of Grant Thornton LLP, the council's external 
auditor, have been consulted and the document has been agreed with them.

The director of governance, finance and public services has also reviewed this 
document.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

None.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate: N/A

Page 24



Appendix A 
Protocol for the relationship between Grant Thornton and 
Lancashire County Council's Internal Audit Service
April 2016

Introduction
1 This protocol sets out how Lancashire County Council's Internal Audit Service 

and Grant Thornton UK LLP, as its external auditor, work together, 
[...]
ire County Council 
Internal Audit Service Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme
April 2016

1 Introduction
1.1 Lancashire County Council’s Internal Audit Service aims to serve the 

council effectively and efficiently, to meet its professional obligations 
under applicable professional standards and to continuously improve. 
Accordingly this quality assurance and improvement programme 
enables the Internal Audit Service to evaluate and demonstrate its 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards ('PSIAS') 
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). It also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit Service's work and identifies opportunities for 
improvement.

1.2 It will be subject to periodic review by the Head of Service – Internal 
Audit ('head of internal audit') and presented to the council's 
Management Team and Audit and Governance Committee for approval.

1.3 Where the Internal Audit Service provides either the full internal audit 
function or ad hoc assurance for organisations external to the county 
council its work for those organisations will be subject to the same 
quality assurance and improvement set out in this programme.

2 Relevant professional standards and interpretation
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 refer to "public sector 

internal auditing standards or guidance". The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) is the relevant standard 
setter for internal audit in local government in the United Kingdom and 
has published Public Sector Internal Audit Standards ('PSIAS') which 
encompass the mandatory elements of the Global Institute of Internal 
Auditors' International Professional Practices Framework.

2.2 The PSIAS sets out the requirement for a quality assurance and 
improvement programme:
"The chief audit executive must develop and maintain a quality 
assurance and improvement programme that covers all aspects of the 
inter
[...]
 financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the financial position of the County Council as at 
31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended;

 have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice; and

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpin the audit is at Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to agree the External Audit plan for the audit of the 
Lancashire County Council for 2015/16, and the fees therein.

Background and Advice

Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Annual Audit Plan for the audit of 
the Lancashire County Council. The plan sets out the main risk areas which the audit 
will focus on, and Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to 
present the report and answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the Director of Financial Resources.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com


Implications 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 40



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Lancashire County Council  |  2015/16

The Audit Plan

for Lancashire County Council

Year ending 31 March 2016

May 2016

Karen Murray
Director 
T 0161 234 6364
E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Caroline Stead
Senior Manager
T 0161 234 6355
E caroline.l.stead@uk.gt.com

Ian Pinches
Executive
T 0161 234 6359
E ian.m.pinches@uk.gt.com

P
age 41



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention,

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the ris
[...]
l opinion on whether the financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 
March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; and

 have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice.

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpin the audit is at Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to agree the External Audit plan for the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2015/16, and the fees therein.

Background and Advice

Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Annual Audit Plan for the audit of 
the Lancashire County Pension Fund. The plan sets out the main risk areas which 
the audit will focus on, including:

 the two default risks as highlighted in ISA+315 applicable to all audits on the 
revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions and management override of 
controls;

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 the risk of incorrect valuations on Level 3 investments, which by their nature 
require a significant degree of judgement to reach an appropriate valuation at 
year end; and

 other key risks areas around member data, investments, contributions and 
benefits payable.

The fee for the audit of the pension fund has been set at £34,169, which is the scale 
fee set by the Audit Commission.  A fee of £1,737 is set to cover the IAS19 
assurance work which is subject to separate approval from the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited. Please note the total audit fee is the same as that charged in 
2014/15.  

(Note: The scale fee set previously by the Audit Commission for pension fund audits 
is based on a formula linked to the size of the net assets of the fund and has no 
specific risk factors linked to it).

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the Interim Director of Financial Resources.

Implications 

This item has the follow
[...]
t-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/


© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

19 

P
age 83



P
age 84



Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9 May 2016

Electoral Division affected:
N/A

External audit – audit update 
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

Update report including progress to date with the 2015/16 audit of the accounts,
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. The outcome of our work will be
reported to the Audit and Governance committee throughout the year. The report
also provides additional information on sector developments to the members of the
Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance for the
Council.

Recommendation

The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the update report.

Background and Advice 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and
answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been shared with the Director of Financial Resources

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified 

Page 85

Agenda It
[...]
recent financial 

information.

The report can be downloaded from our website:

www.grantthornton.global/globalassets/1.-member-

firms/global/grant-thornton-global-transparency-report-

2016.pdf

Alternatively, hard copies can be provided by your 

Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.

Grant Thornton reports

P
age 100



GRT102468

P
age 101



P
age 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 14
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 105




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016
	4 Internal Audit annual report
	Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Charter
	InternalAuditCharter2016 Appendix draft

	6 Internal/ external audit protocol
	Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Quality and Assurance Improvement Programme
	Appendix A

	8 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2015/16
	Appendix A

	9 External Audit<br/>Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16
	Appendix A

	10 External audit - audit update
	Appendix A

	14 Annual report on counter-fraud, investigations and whistleblowing
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Dereli
G Driver

C Pritchard
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

Officers in attendance 

Ian Young - Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Neil Kissock – Director of Finance
Paul Bond – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ruth Lowry - Head of Internal Audit 
Khadeja Saeed – Head of Corporate Finance
Karen Murray - Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead - Grant Thornton
Cath Rawcliffe – Committee Support Officer

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor C Pritchard declared a non pecuniary interest in item 8 as 
Lead Member for Waste Management.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 were presented and 
agreed.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Internal Audit annual report



2

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented an update on the progress made 
on the audit work undertaken for the county council during 2015/16, and gave an 
indication of the planned improvements that the council may wish to reflect in its 
annual governance statement. 

Previously the Committee had noted that the Internal Audit Service would not be 
able to undertake a sufficient breadth of work to support an overall audit opinion 
in 2015/16 as the Internal Audit Service would focus its assurance work solely on 
the council's centrally managed key financial systems.
The report therefore provided an update on the progress made on the audits of 
the centrally managed key financial systems, and the outcomes where 
appropriate. 
In response to concerns raised by the committee, officers confirmed that the 
Internal Audit Service would be able to undertake a sufficient breadth of work to 
support an overall audit opinion in 2016/17. 

Resolved: That the Internal Audit annual report to the authority for 2015/16, as 
set out at Appendix 'A' to the report now presented, be noted.

5.  Internal Audit Charter

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report on a revised Internal Audit 
Charter. 
The committee was informed that the Charter establishes the framework within 
which Lancashire County Council’s Internal Audit Service operates to best serve 
the council and to meet its professional obligations under applicable professional 
standards. It defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal audit 
activity, establishes the Internal Audit Service's position within the organisation; 
authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the 
performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.

Resolved: That the revised Internal Audit Service Charter as set out at Appendix 
A to the report presented be approved.

6.  Internal/ external audit protocol

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report on a revised 
Internal/External Audit Protocol.
The protocol set out how Lancashire County Council's internal Audit Service and 
Grant Thornton as its external auditor work together, and establishes a 
framework for coordination, cooperation and exchange of information.

Resolved: That the internal/external protocol be noted.

7.  Internal Audit Quality and Assurance Improvement Programme



3

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report on a revised Internal Audit 
Quality and Assurance Improvement programme.
The committee was advised that the quality assurance and improvement 
programme would: 

 Formalise the arrangements in place to ensure the quality of internal audit 
work across the county council;

 Enable the Internal Audit Service to evaluate and demonstrate its 
conformance with the applicable professional standards; and 

 Assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service's work 
and identify opportunities for improvement.

Resolved: That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme as set out 
at Appendix A to the report presented, be noted.

8.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2015/16

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit – 
Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2015/16 report to the Committee.

The Plan set out the main risk areas which the audits would focus on. These 
included the council's financial statements and value for money (VFM).  

It was reported that the result of the VFM audit work and the key messages 
arising would be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee at their 
meeting on 26 September 2016.

In the presentation, Karen Murray highlighted several areas for member's 
attention that included:

 Materiality
 Significant risks
 Value for Money
 The results of interim audit work
 The fee for the audit of the County Council

Officers responded to concerns raised by the Members in relation to the 
significant risk identified by the External Auditor on the valuation and planned 
mothballing of the waste processing services. The Committee requested that 
work on such be progressed and reported back to the next meeting on 30 June 
2016. 

Resolved: - That the External Audit Plan for the audit of the County Council for 
2015/16, and the fees therein, be agreed.

9.  External Audit
Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16



4

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan for the 
audit of the pension fund for 2015/16.

The Audit Plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on 
including:

1. the two default risks as highlighted in ISA+315 applicable to all 
audits on the revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions and 
management override of controls;

2. the risk of incorrect valuations on Level 3 investments, which by 
their nature require a significant degree of judgement to reach an 
appropriate valuation at year end; and

3. other key risks areas around member data, investments, 
contributions and benefits payable.

The committee noted that the fee for the audit of the pension fund had been set 
at £35,906, the same as that charged in 2014/15.

Resolved: That the fees and External Audit Plan for the audit of the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund for 2015/16 as now presented be agreed.

10.  External audit - audit update

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton, presented an update of the audit work 
undertaken by the Grant Thornton against the 2015/16 audit of accounts, Value 
for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. 

The report also provided additional information on sector developments to the 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with 
governance for the Council.

Resolved:- That the update report be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
30 June 2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 



5

paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information

14.  Annual report on counter-fraud, investigations and whistleblowing

Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information).

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on a summary of the work 
performed by the Internal Audit Service during 2015/16 to prevent, detect and 
investigate fraud and corruption within the County Council. 
It was noted that no single issue had been identified that would have a material 
impact on the county council's overall control environment. However, there were 
areas that should be reviewed and strengthened. 
A copy of the annual report was presented at Appendix ’A’.

Resolved: That the 2015/16 counter fraud, investigations and whistleblowing 
report as now presented, be noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


